Clinical and molecular characteristics of COVID-19 patients with persistent

SARS-CoV-2 infection

Authors and Affiliations
Bin Yang'?, Junpeng Fan'?, Jia Huang'?, Ensong Guo'?, Yu Fu'2, Si Liu'2, Rourou Xiao'?, Chen Liu'?,
Funian Lu'?, Tianyu Qin'2, Chao He'?, Zizhuo Wang'?, Xu Qin 2, Dianxing Hu ', Lixin You'?, Xi Li'?,
Tian Wang'?, Peng Wu'!?, Gang Chen'2, Jianfeng Zhou?, Kezhen Li!?*, Chaoyang Sun!*

1. Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, Tongji Hospital, Tongji Medical College, Huazhong
University of Science and Technology, Wuhan 430030, China.

2. Cancer Biology Research Center, Tongji Hospital, Tongji Medical College, Huazhong University
of Science and Technology, Wuhan 430030, China

3. Department of Hematology, Tongji Hospital, Tongji Medical College, Huazhong University of
Science and Technology, Wuhan 430030, China

These authors contribute equally: Bin Yang, Junpeng Fan, and Jia Huang

These authors jointly supervised this work: Kezhen Li, Chaoyang Sun. Correspondence should be

addressed to K.L. (email: tjkeke@126.com) or to C.S. (email: suncydoctor@gmail.com).



mailto:tjkeke@126.com
mailto:suncydoctor@gmail.com

MCP-3 MIG SCF SDF-1a TRAIL
0.38 40001 0.068 0013 0.013 0.0G% =
JRLCAL N 0025 ———— 00022 096 — 028
15 0.79 X 2000 1500 —_ 3000 —— 300
1.0 2000 1000 2000, 200
os5{ . 1000 500 1000 gggg - 100 N
0.0 =% Eo o B o =~ == 9 : of =
HD SD LD HD sSD LD HD sD LD HD sD LD HD sDb LD
MCP-1 M-CSF LIF IP-10 IL-17A
2000 0.018 1000 0.0014 0.34 0.67 0.068
0057 — 0.00011 ! 0.0038'JL‘ 75000 0.036 ! 0.12 0.4
1500 I 750 400 100
1000 500 50000
200 50
500 250 - 25000 N
o= [} == | S5 éﬁ 0] —— - o] ==F ==
HD SD LD HD 8D LD HD SD LD HD 8D LD HD SD LD
IL-16 IL-15 IL-13 IL-12(p70) IL-12(p40)
800 063 067 0.1 0.023 2500 035
018 019 60 042 0.25 0.076
0.083 3000 0075 — 0.38 0.011 2000 0.96
600 — 200 ——— —E
40 1500
400 2000
100 1000
20
200 . 1000 - 500
o =5 = o - ol —ia - ol e DU e
HD SD LD HD SD LD HD SD LD HD SD LD HD SD LD
IL-10 IL-8 IL-7 IL-6 IL-3
55 0.31 0.4 017 0.55
055 100 024 150 014 150 037 25 026
6 0.76 0.86 0.28 0.99 0.29
sl —028 089 K 20 —0.29 K
. . 100 100 5
- 10
2 25 ) 50 - . 50 )
0 i I_.——.—_'_' 0 Eﬁﬂ & 0 i 0] —asa— — 0| —— ——
HD SD LD HD SD LD HD SD LD HD SD LD HD SD LD
IL-1a IFN-y IFN-a2 GM-CSF G-CSF
0.19 600 0.068 100 0.62 200 0.057 0.92
0.36 0. 024 0.099 019
0 00044 0.18 s 0.22 150 042 ~ 300 0.32
400 .
40 - 50 ; 100 200
200
20{ - ; 25 50 100
0 0 ? 0 < 0f e e (] —
HD SD LD HD SD LD HD SD LD HD SD LD HD SD LD
Eot?_;in 1250 VEGF B—NGF7
800 1200
017 0.02 0.00014
0.061 1000 033
600 o
750 800 ‘
400 500 s
- 400 .
- 250 :
S T P
HD SD LD HD SD LD HD SD LD

Supplementary Fig. 1 Clinical and cytokines/chemokines characteristics in LDs and SDs.

Samples from HDs (n=22) LDs (n=12) and SDs (n=38) were collected, and assays were performed to

measure the concentrations of 48 cytokines/chemokines. The box plots show the median (middle line) and

the first and third quartiles (boxes), whereas the whiskers show 1.5x the IQR above and below the box. One-

side Wilcoxon rank-sum test are performed.



400 =

300 =

method

200 = . Cell ranger

Virus-Track

Read count

100 =

T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
MOCK HD1 HD2 HD3 SD1 SD2 SD3 SD4 SD5 SD6 SD7 SD8 SD9 LD1 LD2 LD3 LD4 LD5

Supplementary Fig.2 SARS-Co V-2 transcripts detected in samples using Virus-Track and Cell ranger.
Mock sample with SARS-CoV-2 transcripts was generated by add 200 SARS-CoV-2 paired reads to the
health control. SARS-CoV-2 transcripts were identified from sequencing data using Viral-Track (yellow)

and Cell Ranger (blue) with a modified reference contain SARS-CoV-2 genome (NC_045512.2).



&

HD

Naive CD4 T
® Memory CD4 T
o Treg

UMAP_1

C

HSC
Megakaryocyte
pDC

mDC

CD16 Mono
CD14 Mono
Plasma B
Memory B
Naive B

NK

NKT
Proliferative T
MAIT

yoT

Cytotoxic T
Memory CD8 T
Naive CD8 T
Treg

Memory CD4 T
Naive CD4 T

Cell type

s

20000
10000

Naive CD8 T
Memory CD8 T
@ Cytotoxic T

UMAP_2

15

10

-10

® T

@ MAIT
Prolierative T

-

SD

nFeature

e

B

® NKT
® NK
e pDC

-10

@

0
UMAP_1

5

10

“Naive B

®Memory B
®Plasma B

CD14 Mono
@ CD16 Mono
®mDC

Percent.mt

Z-score

2
1
0

-1
Percent Expressed (%)
-0
e 25
e 50
® 75

ChiD{® © © ®© © 0 00 ¢

CDJE10 © ®© © © 0 0 0 o

CD4
CCR7{ ®

TCF7{e® o
CCR6
FOXP3

CD8A

GZMK
GZMH
TRGV9
SLC4A10

MKI67

KLRF1
CD79A

IGHD
CcD27
MzZB1

LYz
CD14
FCGR3A

cDh1C
CLEC4C

PPBP

CD34

Supplementary Fig.3 Quality of clustering and canonical markers expression in PBMCs for healthy

donors and COVID-19 patients a, UMAP plot of the HDs, SDs, LDs conditions. Each dot corresponds to

a single cell, colored by cell type. b, UMAP plot of UMIs gene counts and percentage of mitochondrial genes

in all cells. ¢, Dot plot of canonical cell markers. The color intensity indicates the expression level of each

marker and the point size indicates the ratio of cells that has marker expressed.



[ B ES N e -_8elltype
roup

Cell type

. CD14 Mono
l CD16 Mono
£ Cgtotoxnc T

O X/IAIT
[ l—
ega aryocyte

B Memory E

[E Memory CD4T
Memory CD8 T

" Naive

[/ Naive CD4 T
Naive CD8 T
NK

]
B NKT
W pDC
B Plasma B
Proliferative T
I Treg
Group
ELD
Bl SD
PCC
= 1
0
L

Supplementary Fig.4 Differences in cell compositions by Single-cell transcriptomes of PBMCs.
Hierarchical clustering using the PCC of a normalized transcriptome between disease groups at cell type
resolution. The color intensity indicates the PCC and the color bars above the heatmap indicate the cell type

and disease group.



a b
NKT - @ - L]
Praliferative T Proliferative T ® @ - ® - 2score
S,
3 MAT{® @ - e o °® - A 2
1
YoT (NN . 0
g -1
=z Cytotoxic T e - O - .
K}
S
Memory CD8 T e o0 Percent Expressed (%)
_ e 25
Naive CD8 T ® o ® 50
Memory CD4 T ® o ® s
o Naive CD4 T4 @ L ]
<
= -
5 gedzgE2ggsz22El
UMAP1 88°8L35C8REITES
I ©oEJ=ES
C 2]
HD SD D
Naive CD4 T
@ MemoryCD4T
@ NaiveCD8T
Memory CD8 T
Cytotoxic T
@® vor
® war
Proliferative T v
@ nkT =
naveci [000OOOOOOOOO S o See
MemoryCD4T|10 O O O 0O OO0 OO OO O 0 Low. High
NaiveCDE T {0 O O OO 0OOOOOOO 0
Memory s T O OO OO OO0 OO O
SCCOEl A X X X X X X N N N XN J ®
yoT
w0000 00000000
Proliferative T ~log10(p-value)
NKT [ ] ® 0000 9 0 o] 10
SR LSRR @ VXA LSRR FD N@ SR O ] N LRSS @ P
O & O N e & ® L. 5 @ & @ R 2. @ i i i ¥ P
B I g O B W
& & S S RQE & F S EF L0 00 0% 9 (2070 D (L 0t S (S S ?
A SN S SR ONRSIRS A SN S IS S FF & FRENORNF P S Foo S
% P P SO & P D S TN F T XD P X G f R o P
S I F X S L P N L i R Q . @ (T L0
& & & P OREO 0 ¢ H° 3 SN & @@ FRFANL L LS &L A
& & B¢ : SIS NN & P QP F KN .§ S P F T O P
> A SIS & @ N & @ e e & @ 5
® SES K \»‘@«%&z\a\”(@;&&s‘“\&‘9@6‘%‘”@&5\\@&-\\&;‘“\»»°°°o\°}°\ S S0 S
9 © LAY PN & & FE€R S LS F PSS & S N PN
T &S C S SN EUT S S5 F e (° €L LESES T
& HFF W T EL AL L (T EL O EE S F
‘\\\&E’,@Q«Q« NN P FT O LE LF & O LN R SO S8
& SoEAR A L& .& Y& & Q & & & @ 'anogzzC» &
& £ @ » A° PRGN SRS & & & < &
& LT S P S F & ST F N & S0 E &
§F AR 8 G SR T TP 5
& $ @ & NI GRS HF T LS L S 2
& &S S S e L o:P"e © £ L HF S &
N & S Q°:°é“\ & & o(p‘? é\bqéo@"a _&“‘bé@(\(\bqla"& &
A~ 3 s R S O & NS
& & & SR S $ @ &
& > S & & ¥ ) (\Q
& RIS & L $° S
sz & & & B & & Q@o,b(\\\
&£ & &£ s IS
< © & o L&
& LS oo
I N © '8
& & &
& §
& N
S &
'beé(s P
&
&
S

Supplementary Fig.5 Transcriptional signatures associated with long viral shedding duration of
published data. a, UMAP plot of single cells colored by cell types identified from HDs (n=20), SDs (n=16),
LDs (n=2). b, Dot plot of canonical cell markers. The color intensity indicates the expression level of each
marker and the point size indicates the ratio of cells that has marker expressed. ¢, UMAP plot of the HDs,
SDs, LDs conditions. Each dot corresponds to a single cell, colored by cell type. d, Enriched GO pathways
of down-regulated genes between LDs and HDs at cell type resolution. Pathways enriched by ribosomal
genes are labeled in red. The color intensity indicates the enrichment p-values and the point size indicates

the ratio of gene enrich in each pathway. e, Expression level of selected genes across 7 samples. The color

intensity indicates the relative expression level.



0.903
1
0.466
0.466
0.8 — 0.046
1
o ' S 081 0.00006
8 group o [T
2 c 0.000162 group
% 0.4 7 HD .% et
= ‘ z 044 HD
i ‘ E SD £
= o B3 sb
0.0 /LD o
01 LD
j 2
S ;
<@ \o'Po
O

)

Supplementary Fig.6 Compare regulation and exhaustion score in each group. a. Box plot of regulation
scores for each group (HDs (n=3), SDs (n=9), LDs (n=5)) in Treg. b. Box plot of exhaustion scores for each
group (HDs (n=3), SDs (n=9), LDs (n=5)) in cytotoxic T cells. The box plots show the median (middle line)
and the first and third quartiles (boxes), whereas the whiskers show 1.5% the IQR above and below the box.

One-side Wilcoxon rank-sum test are performed.



Memory B
Naive B
o
o
<
=
=
UMAP1
b
CD79A

.
Fos

CD27

2

SD6
D
LD:
LD
LD5

[ S——

# o S

Supplementary Fig.7 Immunological features of B cell subsets. a, UMAP projection of B cells. Each dot
corresponds to a single cell, colored by cell type. b, UMAP plot of canonical markers in 3 cell clusters. Data
are colored according to log scaled expression levels. ¢, Enriched GO pathways of COVID-19 groups in
memory B cells (top 2 columns: DEGs between LDs and SDs, bottom 4 columns: DEGs for SDs and LDs
compared to HDs. Pathway enriched by SDs up-regulated genes are labeled in red. The color intensity
indicates the enrichment p-values and the point size indicates the ratio of gene enrich in each pathway. d,

Hierarchical clustering of expression of DEGs in memory B cells at sample level. The color intensity

Plésma B

4
2

IGHD

MZB1

C
®
&
@
@
[ d
®
o
o
o
[ d
@
— - v . .
R K & &R
'a\)% o> b"‘l bo“x oeo b°§
Vv R (ooe WV 09
Compare to Compare to
HDs SDs

positive regulation of immune effector process
RNA splicing, via transesterification reactions
mRNA splicing, via spliceosome

RNA splicing, via transesterification reactions with bulged adenosine as nucieophile

interferon-gamma-mediated signaling pathway
regulation of leukocyte mediated immunity
RNA splicing

F protein-containing complex localization

regulation of MRNA processing
positive regulation of leukocyte mediated immunity

protein localization to endoplasmic reticulum

 establishment of protein localization to endoplasmic reticulum

protein targeting to ER
nuclear-transcribed mRNA catabolic process. nonsense~-mediated decay

I cotranslational protein targeting to membrane

SRP-dependent cotransiational protein targeting to membrane
response to mechanical stimulus

positive regulation of cellular catabolic process

regulation of lymphocyte differentiation

regulation of T cell activation

regulation of leukocyte cell-cell adhesion

interleukin-2 production

regulation of interleukin=2 production

T cell activation

 endothelium development

leukocyte celi-cell adhesion

1-

B %ﬁm

T Ryl R

SD: I'-H y
i .,:m..'

regulation of MRNA splcing, via spliceosome oS sb

regulation of RNA splicing e 010
I pepticyl-serine dephosphorylation ® 015

response to type | interferon ® o

cellular response to type | interferon

type I interferon signaling pathway @ o>

protein targeting to membrane @ ox

nuclear-transcribed MRNA catabolic process @ o

viral gene expression

translational initiation

viral transcription ~log10(p.adjust)

8

—

A s TR

III Ii-Fm [
.lMI --‘ Il-l Fllll

-"

LN3d+ |
aigMaN 1‘

annr
£€8L4dO l

indicates the relative expression of each gene.

z19ed4z -/~ 1
€800/~
av3ad .
1018 —

ml
|




Supplementary Table 1 Demographic characteristics and laboratory findings of enrolled patients with

cytokine measurements.

Normal SDs LDs
p value®
range (n=38) (n=12)
Age (years, median, 57(38.25-
(IQR)) 67.75) 59.5(54-63.25) 0.33
Sex* 0.73
Female 20 7
Male 18 5
Comorbidities*
Hypertension,% 10(26.3) 6(50) 0.12
Cardiovascular disease,% 5(13.2) 1(8.3) 0.95
Diabetes,% 7(18.4) 5(41.7) 0.1
Durantion of viral
shedding
(days,median,IQR) 16(11.25-19) 57(53-76.5) 0
Blood routine Whiteblood count, x 10%/L 3.5-95 6.17+2.52 5.86+2.58 0.71
Neutrophil count, x 10%/L 1.8-6.3 4.3642.51 41742 .48 0.81
Lymphocyte count, x 10%/L 1.1-3.2 1.2240.55 1.1940.50 0.85
Platelet count, x 10%/L 125-350 210.65#84.5 188.8487.9 0.45
Hemoglobin, g/L 115-150 128.9428.1 120.7#49.3 0.35
Coagulation function Prothrombin time,s 11.5-145 13.7840.78 13.6340.71 0.062
Activated partial
thromboplastin time, s 29-42 42.2345.18 38.6144.36 0.055
D-dimer, mg/L <05 1.124+1.86 1.6343.17 0.527
Alanine aminotransferase,
Blood biochemistry uU/L <33 31.39432.6 33428 0.88
Aspartate aminotransferase,
uU/L <32 26+16.64 22.4246.69 0.48
Lactate dehydrogenase, U/L 135-214 236.8454.23 242.08+145.25 0.86
Infection-related
biomarkers Procalcitonin,ng/ml <0.05 0.55+1.73 1.0542.41 0.51
CRP,mg/L <10 35.02448.32 55.02464.88 0.26
Erythrocyte sedimentation
rate, mm/H 0-20 32.27+28 45.4233.89 0.22

IQR: the interquartile range; CRP: C-reactive protein. *p values obtained by Fisher's exact test and the rest

of “p values obtained by two-tailed unpaired student-t test.



Supplemental Table 2 Demog

sraphic characteristics of people who have been performed single-cell sequencing

Sequenced cell number

Characteristics
Age(years)

Gender

Symptoms onset

Severity

Durantion of viral shedding, days
Onset of symptom to sampling,
days

Blood routine

leukocyte, x 10°/L

neutrophil, %

neutrophil,x 10°/L

lymphocyte,%

Normal

Range

3.50-
9.50

40.0-

1.80-
6.30
20.0-

50.0

Long-term infection Short-term infection Healthy donor
LD1 LD2 LD3 LD4 LD5 SD1 SD2 SD3 SD4 SD5 SD6 SD7 SD8 SD9 HD1 ‘ HD2 ‘ HD3
11886 11029 10352 13534 9196 8419 8462 11153 8407 7952 10453 8905 9523 8137 9628 10345 10565
64 54 58 36 55 57 59 74 59 56 41 26 65 60 36 43 29
M F F F F F F F M F F F F F F F F
Fever,
fatigue,
Sore cough, Fever,
throat,  short cough, fever, emesis,
Fever, Cough,  Fever,cough, cough,  of chills, Fever, Fever, Fever, stomachache,
cough fatigue Chills fatigue  breath Fever  fatigue Fever Diarrhea  Cough Cough Cough cough fatigue NA NA NA
general  general general severe critical | severe  general critical general critical mild severe critical severe NA NA NA
88 100 54 76 7 2 4 22 3 5 9 17 8 18 NA NA NA
90 102 56 78 80 98 89 70 85 89 71 62 95 55 NA NA NA
6.31 4.21 7.59 3.46
6.11 4.81 5.41 7.78 5.09 3.62 5.95 19.91 2.85 4.81 NA NA NA
55.6 615 725 50.6
576 64.6 63.3 58 545 62.7 58.1 914 59.9 64.6 NA NA NA
351 3.52 311 2.59 3.42 451 2.77 2.77 3.46 18.21 55 171 311 1.75 NA NA NA
315 334 289 306 28.8 293 324 21 222 2.8 19.2 239 289 292 NA NA NA




lymphocyte,x 10°%/L

monocyte,%

monocyte,x 10°/L

eosinophil,%

eosinophil,x 10%/L

basophilic granulocyte %

basophilic granulocyte,x 10°/L

PLT, x 10°/L

Coagulation function

Prothrombin time, s

Prothrombin Time and
International Normalized Ratio

(PT/INR)

Fibrinogen, g/L

Activated partial thromboplastin,
s

Thrombin time, s

D-dimer, pg/ml

1.10-

3.0-

100

0.10-

0.60

0.4-8.0

0.02-

0.52

0.0-1.0

0.00-

0.10

125.0-

350.0

11.5-

145

0.80-

1.20

2.00-

4.00

29-42

14-19

<05

9.5

0.6

2.9

0.18

0.5

0.03

139

15.6

1.23

2.69

39.6

15.9

<0.22

7.22

0.44

13

0.08

0.5

0.03

235

144

112

3.39

379

16.7

0.53

1.39

4.2

0.2

1.9

0.09

0.4

0.02

137

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

1.29

0.21

2.4

0.1

0.5

0.02

208

139

1.06

227

39

149

<0.22

55

0.3

0.11

0.4

0.02

214

135

1.03

3.38

147

0.69

7.6

0.59

45

0.35

0.6

0.05

230

132

0.99

3.67

16.5

0.32

8.6

0.44

4.1

0.21

0.4

0.02

179

138

1.05

2.96

16.8

<0.22

11.9

0.43

41

0.15

0.3

0.01

224

129

0.96

3.16

146

0.54

118

0.7

77

0.46

0.2

0.01

278

13.2

3.13

14.6

0.25

51

1.01

0.6

0.12

0.1

0.02

209

153

1.22

8.92

159

>21

75

0.57

0.7

0.05

0.1

0.01

343

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

14

0.4

1.8

0.05

0.4

0.01

176

12.7

0.96

4.96

14.9

0.62

4.2

0.2

1.9

0.09

0.4

0.02

137

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

15

0.52

4.9

0.17

0.3

0.01

175

139

1.06

227

39

149

<0.22

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

M: male; F: female; NA:

not available; PLT: Platelet Count Test.




