Clinical and molecular characteristics of COVID-19 patients with persistent

SARS-CoV-2 infection

Authors and Affiliations

Bin Yang^{1,2}, Junpeng Fan^{1,2}, Jia Huang^{1,2}, Ensong Guo^{1,2}, Yu Fu^{1,2}, Si Liu^{1,2}, Rourou Xiao^{1,2}, Chen Liu^{1,2}, Funian Lu^{1,2}, Tianyu Qin^{1,2}, Chao He^{1,2}, Zizhuo Wang^{1,2}, Xu Qin^{1,2}, Dianxing Hu^{1,2}, Lixin You^{1,2}, Xi Li^{1,2}, Tian Wang^{1,2}, Peng Wu^{1,2}, Gang Chen^{1,2}, Jianfeng Zhou³, Kezhen Li^{1,2*}, Chaoyang Sun^{1,2*}

1. Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, Tongji Hospital, Tongji Medical College, Huazhong University of Science and Technology, Wuhan 430030, China.

2. Cancer Biology Research Center, Tongji Hospital, Tongji Medical College, Huazhong University of Science and Technology, Wuhan 430030, China

3. Department of Hematology, Tongji Hospital, Tongji Medical College, Huazhong University of Science and Technology, Wuhan 430030, China

These authors contribute equally: Bin Yang, Junpeng Fan, and Jia Huang

These authors jointly supervised this work: Kezhen Li, Chaoyang Sun. Correspondence should be addressed to K.L. (email: <u>tjkeke@126.com</u>) or to C.S. (email: <u>suncydoctor@gmail.com</u>).



Supplementary Fig. 1 Clinical and cytokines/chemokines characteristics in LDs and SDs.

Samples from HDs (n=22) LDs (n=12) and SDs (n=38) were collected, and assays were performed to measure the concentrations of 48 cytokines/chemokines. The box plots show the median (middle line) and the first and third quartiles (boxes), whereas the whiskers show $1.5 \times$ the IQR above and below the box. One-side Wilcoxon rank-sum test are performed.



Supplementary Fig. 2 SARS-CoV-2 transcripts detected in samples using Virus-Track and Cell ranger. Mock sample with SARS-CoV-2 transcripts was generated by add 200 SARS-CoV-2 paired reads to the health control. SARS-CoV-2 transcripts were identified from sequencing data using Viral-Track (yellow) and Cell Ranger (blue) with a modified reference contain SARS-CoV-2 genome (NC_045512.2).



Supplementary Fig.3 Quality of clustering and canonical markers expression in PBMCs for healthy donors and COVID-19 patients a, UMAP plot of the HDs, SDs, LDs conditions. Each dot corresponds to a single cell, colored by cell type. **b**, UMAP plot of UMIs gene counts and percentage of mitochondrial genes in all cells. **c**, Dot plot of canonical cell markers. The color intensity indicates the expression level of each marker and the point size indicates the ratio of cells that has marker expressed.



Supplementary Fig.4 Differences in cell compositions by Single-cell transcriptomes of PBMCs. Hierarchical clustering using the PCC of a normalized transcriptome between disease groups at cell type resolution. The color intensity indicates the PCC and the color bars above the heatmap indicate the cell type and disease group.



Supplementary Fig.5 Transcriptional signatures associated with long viral shedding duration of published data. a, UMAP plot of single cells colored by cell types identified from HDs (n=20), SDs (n=16), LDs (n=2). **b**, Dot plot of canonical cell markers. The color intensity indicates the expression level of each marker and the point size indicates the ratio of cells that has marker expressed. **c**, UMAP plot of the HDs, SDs, LDs conditions. Each dot corresponds to a single cell, colored by cell type. **d**, Enriched GO pathways of down-regulated genes between LDs and HDs at cell type resolution. Pathways enriched by ribosomal genes are labeled in red. The color intensity indicates the enrichment *p*-values and the point size indicates the ratio of gene enrich in each pathway. **e**, Expression level of selected genes across 7 samples. The color intensity indicates the relative expression level.



Supplementary Fig.6 Compare regulation and exhaustion score in each group. a. Box plot of regulation scores for each group (HDs (n=3), SDs (n=9), LDs (n=5)) in Treg. **b.** Box plot of exhaustion scores for each group (HDs (n=3), SDs (n=9), LDs (n=5)) in cytotoxic T cells. The box plots show the median (middle line) and the first and third quartiles (boxes), whereas the whiskers show 1.5× the IQR above and below the box. One-side Wilcoxon rank-sum test are performed.



Supplementary Fig.7 Immunological features of B cell subsets. a, UMAP projection of B cells. Each dot corresponds to a single cell, colored by cell type. **b**, UMAP plot of canonical markers in 3 cell clusters. Data are colored according to log scaled expression levels. **c**, Enriched GO pathways of COVID-19 groups in memory B cells (top 2 columns: DEGs between LDs and SDs, bottom 4 columns: DEGs for SDs and LDs compared to HDs. Pathway enriched by SDs up-regulated genes are labeled in red. The color intensity indicates the enrichment *p*-values and the point size indicates the ratio of gene enrich in each pathway. **d**, Hierarchical clustering of expression of DEGs in memory B cells at sample level. The color intensity indicates the relative expression of each gene.

		Normal	SDs	LDs	1 #
		range	(n=38)	(n=12)	p value [#]
Age (years, median,			57(38.25-		
(IQR))			67.75)	59.5(54-63.25)	0.33
Sex*					0.73
	Female		20	7	
	Male		18	5	
Comorbidities*					
	Hypertension,%		10(26.3)	6(50)	0.12
	Cardiovascular disease,%		5(13.2)	1(8.3)	0.95
	Diabetes,%		7(18.4)	5(41.7)	0.1
Durantion of viral					
shedding					
(days,median,IQR)			16(11.25-19)	57(53-76.5)	0
Blood routine	Whiteblood count, x 109/L	3.5-9.5	6.17±2.52	5.86 ± 2.58	0.71
	Neutrophil count, x 10 ⁹ /L	1.8-6.3	4.36±2.51	4.17±2.48	0.81
	Lymphocyte count, x 10 ⁹ /L	1.1-3.2	1.22±0.55	1.19±0.50	0.85
	Platelet count, x 10 ⁹ /L	125-350	210.65±84.5	188.8±87.9	0.45
	Hemoglobin, g/L	115-150	128.9±28.1	120.7±19.3	0.35
Coagulation function	Prothrombin time,s	11.5-14.5	13.78±0.78	13.63±0.71	0.062
	Activated partial				
	thromboplastin time, s	29-42	42.23±5.18	38.61±4.36	0.055
	D-dimer, mg/L	< 0.5	1.12±1.86	1.63±3.17	0.527
	Alanine aminotransferase,				
Blood biochemistry	U/L	≤33	31.39±32.6	33±28	0.88
	Aspartate aminotransferase,				
	U/L	≤32	26±16.64	22.42±6.69	0.48
	Lactate dehydrogenase, U/L	135-214	236.8±54.23	242.08±145.25	0.86
Infection-related					
biomarkers	Procalcitonin,ng/ml	< 0.05	0.55±1.73	1.05 ± 2.41	0.51
	CRP,mg/L	≤10	35.02±48.32	55.02±64.88	0.26
	Erythrocyte sedimentation				
	rate,mm/H	0-20	32.27±28	45.4±33.89	0.22

Supplementary Table 1 Demographic characteristics and laboratory findings of enrolled patients with cytokine measurements.

IQR: the interquartile range; CRP: C-reactive protein. p values obtained by Fisher's exact test and the rest of p values obtained by two-tailed unpaired student-t test.

	Normal Range	Long-term infection							Healthy donor									
		LD1	LD2	LD3	LD4	LD5	SD1	SD2	SD3	SD4	SD5	SD6	SD7	SD8	SD9	HD1	HD2	HD3
Sequenced cell number		11886	11029	10352	13534	9196	8419	8462	11153	8407	7952	10453	8905	9523	8137	9628	10345	10565
Characteristics													•	•				
Age(years)		64	54	58	36	55	57	59	74	59	56	41	26	65	60	36	43	29
Gender		М	F	F	F	F	F	F	F	М	F	F	F	F	F	F	F	F
						Fever,												
						fatigue,												
					Sore	cough,		Fever,										
					throat,	short		cough,							fever, emesis,			
		Fever,	Cough,	Fever,cough,	cough,	of		chills,		Fever,			Fever,	Fever,	stomachache,			
Symptoms onset		cough	fatigue	Chills	fatigue	breath	Fever	fatigue	Fever	Diarrhea	Cough	Cough	Cough	cough	fatigue	NA	NA	NA
Severity		general	general	general	severe	critical	severe	general	critical	general	critical	mild	severe	critical	severe	NA	NA	NA
Durantion of viral shedding, days		88	100	54	76	77	2	4	22	3	5	9	17	8	18	NA	NA	NA
Onset of symptom to sampling,																		
days		90	102	56	78	80	98	89	70	85	89	71	62	95	55	NA	NA	NA
Blood routine																1		
leukocyte, × 10%/L	3.50-	6.31			4.21							7.59			3.46			
	9.50		6.11	4.81		5.41	7.78	5.09	3.62	5.95	19.91		2.85	4.81		NA	NA	NA
neutrophil,%	40.0-	55.6			61.5							72.5			50.6			
	75.0		57.6	64.6		63.3	58	54.5	62.7	58.1	91.4		59.9	64.6		NA	NA	NA
	1.80-																	
neutrophil,× 10 ⁹ /L	6.30	3.51	3.52	3.11	2.59	3.42	4.51	2.77	2.77	3.46	18.21	5.5	1.71	3.11	1.75	NA	NA	NA
	20.0-																	
lymphocyte,%	50.0	31.5	33.4	28.9	30.6	28.8	29.3	32.4	21	22.2	2.8	19.2	23.9	28.9	29.2	NA	NA	NA

Supplemental Table 2 Demographic characteristics of people who have been performed single-cell sequencing

	1.10-																	
lymphocyte,× 10 ⁹ /L	3.20	1.99	2.04	1.39	1.29	1.56	2.28	1.65	0.76	1.32	0.55	1.46	0.68	1.39	1.01	NA	NA	NA
	3.0-																	
monocyte,%	10.0	9.5	7.22	4.2	5	5.5	7.6	8.6	11.9	11.8	5.1	7.5	14	4.2	15	NA	NA	NA
	0.10-																	
monocyte,× 10 ⁹ /L	0.60	0.6	0.44	0.2	0.21	0.3	0.59	0.44	0.43	0.7	1.01	0.57	0.4	0.2	0.52	NA	NA	NA
eosinophil,%	0.4-8.0	2.9	1.3	1.9	2.4	2	4.5	4.1	4.1	7.7	0.6	0.7	1.8	1.9	4.9	NA	NA	NA
	0.02-																	
eosinophil,× 10º/L	0.52	0.18	0.08	0.09	0.1	0.11	0.35	0.21	0.15	0.46	0.12	0.05	0.05	0.09	0.17	NA	NA	NA
	0.0.1.0	0.5	0.5	0.4	0.5	0.4	0.6	0.4	0.2	0.2	0.1	0.1	0.4	0.4	0.2	NT 4	NT 4	NT 4
basophilic granulocyte,%	0.0-1.0	0.5	0.5	0.4	0.5	0.4	0.6	0.4	0.5	0.2	0.1	0.1	0.4	0.4	0.3	NA	NA	NA
basophilic granulocyte × 10%	0.00-	0.03	0.03	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.05	0.02	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.01	NΔ	NΔ	NΔ
basophile granulocyte, ~ 107E	125.0-	0.05	0.05	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.05	0.02	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.01	11A	nn.	11/1
PLT. × 10%/L	350.0	139	235	137	208	214	230	179	224	278	209	343	176	137	175	NA	NA	NA
Coagulation function																		
	11.5-																	
Prothrombin time, s	14.5	15.6	14.4	NA	13.9	13.5	13.2	13.8	12.9	13.2	15.3	NA	12.7	NA	13.9	NA	NA	NA
Prothrombin Time and																		
International Normalized Ratio	0.80-																	
(PT/INR)	1.20	1.23	1.12	NA	1.06	1.03	0.99	1.05	0.96	1	1.22	NA	0.96	NA	1.06	NA	NA	NA
	2.00-																	
Fibrinogen, g/L	4.00	2.69	3.39	NA	2.27	3.38	3.67	2.96	3.16	3.13	8.92	NA	4.96	NA	2.27	NA	NA	NA
Activated partial thromboplastin,																		
s	29-42	39.6	37.9	NA	39	34.8	38.4	40.6	45.4	40.4	43.1	NA	39.3	NA	39	NA	NA	NA
Thrombin time, s	14-19	15.9	16.7	NA	14.9	14.7	16.5	16.8	14.6	14.6	15.9	NA	14.9	NA	14.9	NA	NA	NA
D-dimer, µg/ml	<0.5	< 0.22	0.53	NA	< 0.22	0.69	0.32	< 0.22	0.54	0.25	> 21	NA	0.62	NA	<0.22	NA	NA	NA

M: male; F: female; NA: not available; PLT: Platelet Count Test.